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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements. 

HCW Biologics Inc. 
Condensed Balance Sheets 

 
  December 31,   September 30,  
  2022   2023  
     Unaudited  

ASSETS       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents

 $

        
         22,326,356

  $

        
         11,220,793

 
Short-term investments

  

        
         9,735,930

   

        
         —

 
Accounts receivable, net

  

        
         417,695

   

        
         710,078

 
Prepaid expenses

  

        
         1,394,923

   

        
         1,742,341

 
Other current assets

  

        
         196,015

   

        
         174,881

 
Total current assets

  

        
         34,070,919

   

        
         13,848,093

 
Investments

  

        
         1,599,751

   

        
         1,599,751

 
Property, plant and equipment, net

  

        
         10,804,610

   

        
         14,780,872

 
Deposit for interest reserve

  

        
         —

   

        
         5,250,000

 
Other assets

  

        
         333,875

   

        
         137,626

 
Total assets

 $

        
         46,809,155

  $

        
         35,616,342

 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY       
Liabilities       
Current liabilities:       

Accounts payable

 $

        
         1,226,156

  $

        
         3,153,834

 
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities

  

        
         1,730,325

   

        
         2,262,839

 
Total current liabilities

  

        
         2,956,481

   

        
         5,416,673

 
Debt, net

  

        
         6,409,893

   

        
         6,332,736

 
Other liabilities

  

        
         14,275

   

        
         —

 



Total liabilities

  

        
         9,380,649

   

        
         11,749,409

 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)       
Stockholders’ equity:       
Common stock:       

Common, $
        
         
          0.0001
         
         par value; 
        
         250,000,000
         shares authorized
   and 
        
         35,876,440
         shares issued at December 31, 2022; 
        
         250,000,000
         shares 
   authorized and 
        
         35,927,321
         shares issued at September 30, 2023   

        
         3,588

   

        
         3,593

 
Additional paid-in capital

  

        
         82,962,964

   

        
         83,715,133

 
Accumulated deficit

  

(
        

         45,538,046
)   

(
        

         59,851,793
)

Total stockholders’ equity

  

        
         37,428,506

   

        
         23,866,933

 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

 $

        
         46,809,155

  $

        
         35,616,342

 
 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 
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HCW Biologics Inc. 

Condensed Statements of Operations 
(Unaudited) 

 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,   
  2022   2023    2022   2023   

Revenues:               
Revenues

 $

        
         1,809,025

  $

        
         853,102

   $

        
         5,380,570

  $

        
         1,517,792

  
Cost of revenues

  

(
        

         1,447,220
)   

(
        

         678,325
)    

(
        

         3,062,496
)   

(
        

         1,210,077
)  

Net revenues

  

        
         361,805

   

        
         174,777

    

        
         2,318,074

   

        
         307,715

  
               

Operating expenses:               
Research and development

  

        
         2,648,794

   

        
         1,667,442

    

        
         6,408,353

   

        
         5,539,919

  
General and administrative

  

        
         1,732,666

   

        
         3,585,215

    

        
         5,321,262

   

        
         9,716,765

  
Total operating expenses

  

        
         4,381,460

   

        
         5,252,657

    

        
         11,729,615

   

        
         15,256,684

  
Loss from operations

  

(
        

         4,019,655
)   

(
        

         5,077,880
)    

(
        

         9,411,541
)   

(
        

         14,948,969
)  

Interest expense

  

(
        

         32,184
)   

(
        

         95,514
)    

(
        

         32,184
)   

(
        

         284,465
)  

Other (expense) income, net

  

        
         137,645

   

        
         234,753

    

(
        

         38,237
)   

        
         919,688

  
Net loss

 $

(
        

         3,914,194
)  $

(
        

         4,938,641
)   $

(
        

         9,481,962
)  $

(
        

         14,313,746
)  

Net loss per share, basic and diluted

 $

(
        
         

          0.11
         

)  $

(
        
         

          0.14
         

)   $

(
        
         

          0.26
         

)  $

(
        
         

          0.40
         

)  
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted

  

        
         

35,835,135
         

   

        
         

35,926,921
         

    

        
         

35,809,216
         

   

        
         

35,907,123
         

  
 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 
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HCW Biologics Inc. 

Condensed Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited)
 

  Stockholders’ Equity  

  Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated   
Total

Stockholders’  
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Equity  

Balance, December 31, 2021

  

        
         35,768,264

  $

        
         3,577

  $

        
         81,827,006

  $

(
        

         30,637,343
)  $

        
         51,193,240

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         11,225

   

        
         1

   

        
         2,272

   —    

        
         2,273

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         260,348

   —    

        
         260,348

 

Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         2,057,207
)   

(
        

         2,057,207
)

Balance, March 31, 2022   

        
         35,779,489

  $

        
         3,578

  $

        
         82,089,626

  $

(
        

         32,694,550
)  $

        
         49,398,654

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         44,434

   

        
         4

   

        
         5,996

   —    

        
         6,000

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         271,335

      

        
         271,335

 

Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         3,510,561
)   

(
        

         3,510,561
)

Balance, June 30, 2022   

        
         35,823,923

  $

        
         3,582

  $

        
         82,366,957

  $

(
        

         36,205,111
)  $

        
         46,165,428

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         12,212

   

        
         2

   

        
         1,672

   —    

        
         1,674

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         302,320

   —    

        
         302,320

 

Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         3,914,194
)   

(
        

         3,914,194
)

Balance, September 30, 2022   

        
         35,836,135

  $

        
         3,584

  $

        
         82,670,949

  $

(
        

         40,119,305
)  $

        
         42,555,228

 
 

 
 

  Stockholders’ Equity  

  Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated   
Total

Stockholders’  
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Equity  

Balance, December 31, 2022

  

        
         35,876,440

  $

        
         3,588

  $

        
         82,962,964

  $

(
        

         45,538,046
)  $

        
         37,428,506

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         10,195

   

        
         1

   

        
         1,900

   —    

        
         1,901

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         259,206

   —    

        
         259,206

 



Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         5,070,686
)   

(
        

         5,070,686
)

Balance, March 31, 2023   

        
         35,886,635

  $

        
         3,589

  $

        
         83,224,070

  $

(
        

         50,608,732
)  $

        
         32,618,927

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         40,086

   

        
         4

   

        
         7,708

   —    

        
         7,712

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         263,423

   —    

        
         263,423

 

Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         4,304,420
)   

(
        

         4,304,420
)

Balance, June 30, 2023   

        
         35,926,721

   

        
         3,593

   

        
         83,495,201

   

(
        

         54,913,152
)   

        
         28,585,642

 

Issuance of Common Stock upon exercise of stock 
options

  

        
         600

   —    

        
         84

   —    

        
         84

 

Stock-based compensation

  —    —    

        
         219,848

   —    

        
         219,848

 

Net loss

  —    —    —    

(
        

         4,938,641
)   

(
        

         4,938,641
)

Balance, September 30, 2023   

        
         35,927,321

  $

        
         3,593

  $

        
         83,715,133

  $

(
        

         59,851,793
)  $

        
         23,866,933

 
 

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 
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HCW Biologics Inc. 

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited) 

 
  Nine Months Ended September 30,  
  2022   2023  

Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net loss

 $

(
        

         9,481,962
)  $

(
        

         14,313,746
)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:       
Depreciation and amortization

  

        
         456,696

   

        
         860,634

 
Stock-based compensation

  

        
         834,003

   

        
         742,477

 
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments, net

  

        
         253,550

   

(
        

         248,445
)

Realized (gain) on investments

  

        
         —

   

(
        

         15,625
)

Reduction in the carrying amount of right-of-use asset

  

        
         1,463

   

(
        

         1,045
)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:       
Accounts receivable

  

(
        

         222,555
)   

(
        

         292,383
)

Deposit for interest reserve

  

        
         —

   

(
        

         5,250,000
)

Prepaid expenses and other assets

  

        
         1,854,155

   

(
        

         251,008
)

Accounts payable and other liabilities

  

(
        

         202,979
)   

        
         392,802

 
Operating lease liability

  

(
        

         89,110
)   

(
        

         242,990
)

Net cash used in operating activities

  

(
        

         6,596,739
)   

(
        

         18,619,329
)

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Purchases of property and equipment

  

(
        

         10,206,441
)   

(
        

         2,486,950
)

Proceeds for sale or maturities of short-term investments

  

        
         24,983,520

   

        
         10,000,000

 
Net cash provided by investing activities

  

        
         14,777,079

   

        
         7,513,050

 
Cash flows from financing activities:       
Proceeds from issuance of common stock

  

        
         9,947

   

        
         9,697

 
Proceeds from issuance of debt, net

  

        
         6,448,166

   

        
         —

 



Offering costs

  

(
        

         144,870
)   

        
         —

 
Debt repayment

  

        
         —

   

(
        

         8,981
)

Net cash provided by financing activities

  

        
         6,313,243

   

        
         716

 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

  

        
         14,493,583

   

(
        

         11,105,563
)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

  

        
         11,730,677

   

        
         22,326,356

 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

 $

        
         26,224,260

  $

        
         11,220,793

 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:       
Cash paid for interest

 $

        
         —

  $

        
         284,465

 
Noncash operating, investing and financing activities:       

Operating lease liabilities arising from obtaining right-of-use assets

 $

        
         231,196

  $

        
         —

 
Capital expenditures accrued, but not yet paid

 $

        
         —

  $

        
         2,095,724

 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 
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HCW Biologics Inc. 

Notes to Condensed Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 
 

HCW Biologics Inc. (the “Company”) is a clinical stage biopharmaceutical company focused on discovering and developing novel 
immunotherapies to lengthen healthspan by disrupting the link between chronic, low-grade inflammation and age-related diseases. The Company 
believes age-related low-grade chronic inflammation, or “inflammaging,” is a significant contributing factor to several chronic diseases and conditions, 
such as cancer, cardiovascular disease, diabetes, neurodegenerative diseases, and autoimmune diseases. The Company is located in Miramar, Florida 
and was incorporated in the state of Delaware in April 2018. 

Liquidity 

As of September 30, 2023, the Company had not generated any revenue from commercial product sales of its internally-developed 
immunotherapeutic products for the treatment of cancer and other age-related diseases. In the course of its development activities, the Company has 
sustained operating losses and expects to continue to incur operating losses for the foreseeable future. Since inception, substantially all the Company’s 
activities have consisted of research, development, establishing large-scale cGMP production for clinical trials, and raising capital. The Company's total 
revenues to date have been generated solely from the Wugen License and its manufacturing and supply arrangement with Wugen. In the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recognized revenues from manufacturing and supply of materials for Wugen of $
      
       853,102
       and $
      
       1.5
       million, respectively. 

As of September 30, 2023, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $
      
       11.2
       million and a deposit for interest reserve of $
      
       5.3
       million. Since inception to September 30, 2023, the Company incurred cumulative net losses of $
      
       57.1
       million. Management expects to incur additional losses in the future to conduct product research and development and recognizes the need to raise 
additional capital to fully implement its business plan. In November 2023, the Company expects to begin to draw down on its $
      
       26.3
       million Development Line of Credit Agreement, the proceeds of which will be primarily used for the buildout of the Company's headquarters, 
including upgraded research laboratories and a new manufacturing facility. See Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies - Project Financing herein. The 
Company intends to raise capital through additional debt or equity financings. In addition, the Company intends to continue its efforts to enter into 
business development transactions. Business development efforts are focused on out-licensing rights to non-core assets or regional markets, third-party 
collaboration funding, cooperative agreements for clinical trials, and other transactions. However, if the Company is not able to obtain financing at 
adequate levels, it will need to reevaluate its operating plan and may be required to delay the development of some of its products. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation 

Unaudited Interim Financial Information 
 

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements as of September 30, 2023 and for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2022 and 2023 have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. 
GAAP”) for interim financial information and pursuant to Article 10 of Regulation S-X of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). 
Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and notes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. These unaudited condensed 
interim financial statements include only normal and recurring adjustments that the Company believes are necessary to fairly state the Company’s 
financial position and the results of its operations and cash flows. The results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 are not 
necessarily indicative of the results expected for the full fiscal year or any subsequent interim period. The condensed balance sheet at December 31, 
2022 has been derived from the audited financial statements at that date but does not include all disclosures required by U.S. GAAP for complete 
financial statements. Because all of the disclosures required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements are not included herein, these unaudited 
condensed interim financial statements and the notes accompanying them should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2022 which appear in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K (No. 001-40591) filed for the year ended December 
31, 2022 with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 28, 2023 and in other filings with the SEC.
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Deposit for Interest Reserve

The Company has established an interest reserve account for the purpose of paying interest on outstanding debt under the Development Line 
of Credit Agreement which is further described in Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies - Project Financing herein. As of September 30, 2023, there 
was a balance of $
        
         5.3
         million included in Deposit for interest reserve in noncurrent assets on the accompanying condensed balance sheet. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Company accounts for revenues in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (“Topic 606”). To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that fall within the scope of Topic 606, the Company performs the following 
five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) 
allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a 
performance obligation. The Company only applies the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that it will collect the consideration it is entitled to 
in exchange for the goods or services transferred to the customer.

At contract inception, the Company assesses the goods or services promised within each contract, determines those that are performance 
obligations, and assesses whether each promised good or service is distinct. The Company then recognizes as revenue the amount of the transaction 
price that is allocated to the respective performance obligation when (or as) the performance obligation is satisfied. To date, the Company's revenues 
have been generated solely from transactions with Wugen. The Wugen License includes licenses of intellectual property, cost reimbursements, upfront 
signing fees, milestone payments and royalties on future licensee’s product sales. In addition, the Company and Wugen have an agreement for supply of 
materials, from which the Company also recognizes revenues. 
 

License Grants: 
 

For out-licensing arrangements that include a grant of a license to the Company’s intellectual property, the Company considers whether the 
license grant is distinct from the other performance obligations included in the arrangement. For licenses that are distinct, the Company recognizes 
revenues from nonrefundable, upfront payments and other consideration allocated to the license when the license term has begun and the Company has 
provided all necessary information regarding the underlying intellectual property to the customer, which generally occurs at or near the inception of the 
arrangement.

 
Milestone and Contingent Payments: 

 
At the inception of the arrangement and at each reporting date thereafter, the Company assesses whether it should include any milestone and 

contingent payments or other forms of variable consideration in the transaction price using the most likely amount method. If it is probable that a 
significant reversal of cumulative revenue would not occur upon resolution of the uncertainty, the associated milestone value is included in the 
transaction price. At the end of each subsequent reporting period, the Company re-evaluates the probability of achievement of each such milestone and 
any related constraint and, if necessary, adjusts its estimate of the overall transaction price. Since milestone and contingent payments may become 
payable to the Company upon the initiation of a clinical study or filing for or receipt of regulatory approval, the Company reviews the relevant facts and 
circumstances to determine when the Company should update the transaction price, which may occur before the triggering event. When the Company 
updates the transaction price for milestone and contingent payments, the Company allocates the changes in the total transaction price to each 
performance obligation in the agreement on the same basis as the initial allocation. Any such adjustments are recorded on a cumulative catch-up basis in 
the period of adjustment, which may result in recognizing revenue for previously satisfied performance obligations in such period. The Company’s 
licensees will generally pay milestones payments subsequent to achievement of the triggering event.

 
Materials Supply: 

 
The Company provides clinical and research grade materials so that licensees may develop products based on the licensed molecules. The 

Company plans to enter into commercialization supply agreements when licensees enter the commercial stage of their company. The amounts billed are 
recognized as revenue as the performance obligations are satisfied by the Company, once the Company determines that a contract exists. 

 
On June 18, 2021, the Company entered into a master services agreement (“MSA”) for the supply of materials for clinical development of 

licensed products. Under the MSA, the Company enters into statements-of-work (“SOWs”) for transactions for the purchase of clinical and research 
grade materials which meet all requirements necessary to qualify as a contract under Topic 606. The 
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sale of clinical and research material supplied by the Company each represents a single performance obligation that is satisfied over time. The Company 
recognizes revenue using an input method based on the costs incurred relative to the total expected cost, which determines the extent of the Company's 
progress toward completion. As part of the accounting for these arrangements, the Company must develop estimates and assumptions that require 
judgement to determine the progress towards completion. The Company reviews its estimate of the progress toward completion based on the best 
information available to recognize the cumulative progress toward completion as of the end of each reporting period, and makes revisions to such 
estimates, if facts and circumstances change during each reporting period.
 

The Company recognized revenue related to sale of development supply materials to its licensee, Wugen, of $
        
         1.8
         million and $
        
         5.4
         million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022; and $
        
         853,102
         and $
        
         1.5
         million, respectively, for three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Investments 

The Company holds a minority interest in Wugen which is accounted for using the measurement alternative whereby the investment is 
recorded at cost less impairment, adjusted for observable price changes in orderly transactions for an identical or similar investment of the same 
investee. 
        
         No
         impairment has been recognized on the minority interest in Wugen as of September 30, 2023. As of December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023, 
the Company included $
        
         
          1.6
         
         million for the investment in Wugen in Investments in the accompanying condensed balance sheets.  

From time to time, the Company invests in bills and notes issued by the U.S. Treasury which are classified as trading securities. The Company 
reported a fair value of $
        
         9.7
         million and 
        
         nil
         for the fair value of investments in U.S. Treasury bills as of December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023, respectively, included in Short-term 
investments in the accompanying condensed balance sheets. 

Operating Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in Other assets, Accrued liabilities and other 
current liabilities, and Other liabilities on the accompanying condensed balance sheets. Operating lease Right of Use (“ROU”) assets and operating lease 
liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date. As the 
Company’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at 
commencement date in determining the present value of future payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and 
excludes lease incentives and initial direct costs incurred. The Company has a lease agreement with lease and non-lease components, which are 
accounted for separately.

Net Loss Per Share 

Basic loss per share of common stock is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number 
of shares of common stock outstanding during each period. Diluted loss per share of common stock includes the effect, if any, from the potential exercise 
of stock options and unvested shares of restricted stock, which would result in the issuance of incremental shares of common stock. For diluted net loss 
per share, the weighted-average number of shares of common stock is the same for basic net loss per share due to the fact that when a net loss exists, 
dilutive securities are not included in the calculation as the impact is anti-dilutive.

2. Accrued Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities 

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had a balance of $
      
       1.7
       million included in Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities in the accompanying condensed balance sheet, consisting primarily of $
      
       416,000
       for legal expenses, $
      
       277,500
       for clinical expenses, $
      
       524,000
       for bonus expenses, $
      
       134,000
       for salary and benefits, and $
      
       178,000
       for a lease liability.



As of September 30, 2023, the Company had a balance of $
      
       2.3
       million in Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities in the accompanying condensed balance sheet, consisting primarily of the following: $
      
       208,000
       for retainage related to renovation of the Company's headquarters; $
      
       892,000
       related to legal matters further described in Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies - Legal herein; $
      
       246,000
       for clinical expenses; $
      
       365,000
       related to performance-based bonuses; $
      
       81,000
       for salary and benefits; $
      
       71,000
       for a lease liability; $
      
       117,680
       for the current portion of long-term debt; and $
      
       40,000
       for legal fees related to patent prosecution as well as other legal expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business.
 

7



 
 

3. Debt, Net 

On August 15, 2022, the Company entered into a loan and security agreement (the "2022 Loan Agreement") with Cogent Bank ("Cogent"), 
pursuant to which it received $
      
       6.5
       million in gross proceeds to purchase a building that will become the Company's new headquarters. The Cogent loan is secured by a first priority lien 
on the building. 

Under the terms of the 2022 Loan Agreement, the  interest-only period is one year followed by 48 months of equal payments of principal and 
interest beginning on September 15, 2023 based on a 25-year amortization rate. The unamortized balance is due on  August 15, 2027 (the “Cogent 
Maturity Date”), and bears interest at a fixed per annum rate equal to 
      
       5.75
      %. At the Cogent Maturity Date, a final payment of unamortized principal will be due. The Company has the option to prepay the outstanding balance 
of the loan prior to the Cogent Maturity Date without penalty. The Company is in compliance with all covenants under the 2022 Loan Agreement as of 
September 30, 2023. 

As of December 31, 2022, the 2022 Loan Agreement consisted of $
      
       6.5
       million which is included in Debt, net on the accompanying condensed balance sheet. As of September 30, 2023, it consisted of a current portion of 
$
      
       117,680
       which is included in Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities and a noncurrent portion of $
      
       6.3
       million which is included in Debt, net in the accompanying condensed balance sheet. 

4. Preferred Stock

At December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023, the Company had 
      
       
        10,000,000
       
       shares of preferred stock authorized and 
      
       
        no
       
       shares issued. 

5. Net Loss Per Share 

The following table summarizes the computation of the basic and diluted net loss per share:
 

  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,   
  2022   2023   2022   2023   

Numerator:              
Net loss

 $

(
            

3,914,194
)  $

(
            

4,938,641
)  $

(
            

9,481,962
)  $

(
            

14,313,746
)  

Denominator:              
Weighted-average common shares outstanding

  

            
             

35,835,135
             

   

            
             

35,926,921
             

   

            
             

35,809,216
             

   

            
             

35,907,123
             

  
Net loss per share, basic and diluted

 $

(
            

             
              0.11

             
)  $

(
            

             
              0.14

             
)  $

(
            

             
              0.26

             
)  $

(
            

             
              0.40

             
)  

 
 

The following table summarizes the outstanding potentially dilutive securities that have been excluded in the calculation of diluted net loss per 
share because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive: 
 

  At September 30,  
  2022   2023  

Common stock options

  

            
             1,907,991

   

            
             1,869,492

 



Potentially diluted securities

  

            
             1,907,991

   

            
             1,869,492
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6. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The carrying amount of the Company’s financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and 
other current assets, U.S. government-backed securities with maturity dates up to one year, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current 
liabilities, approximate fair value due to their short-term maturities. The balance of funds included in Deposit for interest reserve is held in a non-interest 
bearing account and its carrying value approximates its fair value. 

 
Money market funds included in cash and cash equivalents and U.S. government-backed securities are measured at fair value based on 

quoted prices in active markets, which are considered Level 1 inputs. No transfers between levels occurred during the periods presented.  The following 
table presents the Company’s assets which were measured at fair value at December 31, 2022 and  September 30, 2023: 
 

  At December 31, 2022:  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  

Assets:             
Money market funds

 $

            

19,458,020
  $

            
             —

  $

            
             —

  $

            

19,458,020
 

Treasury notes

  

            

9,735,930
   

            
             —

   

            
             —

   

            

9,735,930
 

 Total

 $

            

29,193,950
  $

            
             —

  $

            
             —

  $

            

29,193,950
 

 
  At September 30, 2023:  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  

Assets:             
Money market funds

 $

            

9,999,421
  $

            
             —

  $

            
             —

  $

            

9,999,421
 

 Total

 $

            

9,999,421
  $

            
             —

  $

            
             —

  $

            

9,999,421
 

 

7. Income Taxes 

The Company computes its quarterly income tax expense/(benefit) by using a forecasted annual effective tax rate and adjusts for any discrete 
items arising during the quarter. The Company did 
      
       
        no
       
      t have a provision for income taxes (current or deferred tax expense) as of December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023. The Company will continue 
to maintain a 
      
       100
      % valuation allowance on total deferred tax assets. The Company believes it is more likely than not that the related deferred tax asset will not be 
realized. As a result, the Company’s effective tax rate will remain at 
      
       0.00
      % because no items either estimated or discrete items would impact the tax provision. 
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8 . Commitments and Contingencies 

Operating Leases 

The Company has operating leases for approximately 
      
       12,250
       square feet of space located in Miramar, Florida. The leases have a two-year term which commenced on March 1, 2022 and will terminate on 
February 29, 2024 . Upon the commencement of the leases, the Company used its incremental borrowing rate of 
      
       6.0
      % to determine the amounts to recognize for a ROU asset and a lease liability. There are no obligations under finance leases. 

The components of the lease expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were as follows: 
 

  

For the Three 
Months

Ended September 
30, 2023   

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30, 

2023  
Operating lease cost

 $

            
             42,413

  $

            
             127,238

 
 

Supplemental cash flow information related to lease for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was as follows: 
 

  

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30, 

2023  
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:    

Operating cash flows

 $

            
             127,229

 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:    

Operating lease

 $

            
             120,973

 
 

As of September 30, 2023, the supplemental balance sheet information related to leases was as follows: 
 

  
As of September 

30, 2023  

Operating lease right-of-use assets

 $

            
             69,624

 

Operating lease liabilities, current

 $

            
             70,669

 
 

As of September 30, 2023, the remaining lease payments were as follows: 
 

2023

 $

            
             42,831

 
2024

  

            
             28,693

 
Total future minimum lease payments

 $

            
             71,524

 
 

 
For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2023, rent expense recognized by the Company was $

      
       43,700
       and $
      
       42,400
      , respectively, of which $
      
       22,200
       and $
      
       22,200
      , respectively, is included in research and development in the accompanying condensed statements of operations. 



 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2023, rent expense recognized by the Company was $

      
       130,300
       and $
      
       127,200
      , respectively, of which $
      
       57,800
       and $
      
       66,600
      , respectively, is included in research and development in the accompanying condensed statements of operations. 
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Contractual Commitments 

The Company entered into an agreement with a third-party global contract development and manufacturer of biologics for the manufacture of 
the Company’s proprietary molecules for use in clinical trials. At December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023, future payment obligations under such 
agreements were $
      
       406,000
       and $
      
       1.8
       million, respectively. In addition, as of December 31, 2022, the Company committed to purchase upstream processing and fluid management 
equipment for $
      
       1.6
       million, and it advanced $
      
       495,000
       for this purchase as of September 30, 2023.

Project Financing

On April 21, 2023, the Company entered into a secured Development Line of Credit Agreement (such agreement as amended from time to 
time, the "2023 Loan Agreement") with Prime Capital Ventures, LLC ("Prime"), pursuant to which Prime will advance loans to the Company in a principal 
amount not to exceed $
      
       26.3
       million with a scheduled maturity of  April 20, 2028 (the "Prime Maturity Date"). The Company has the option to prepay the balance of the loan prior 
to the Prime Maturity date without penalty. The note issued pursuant to the 2023 Loan Agreement bears interest at a fixed rate equal to 
      
       7.00
      % per annum, due monthly in arrears on the first day of each month. The primary purpose of the loan is to provide the funding required to complete 
the buildout of the Company's new headquarters, including improved research laboratories and a vivarium to support the Company's preclinical research 
efforts, and a manufacturing facility to produce GMP material to support the Company's clinical development as well as produce material to support the 
clinical development of its licensee, Wugen. 

Under the 2023 Loan Agreement, the Company was required to fund an interest reserve bank account controlled by Prime in the amount of $
      
       5.3
       million to fund the interest payments due thereunder. The balance of the reserve account is presented in Deposit for interest reserve in noncurrent 
assets on the accompanying condensed balance sheet. As of September 30, 2023, the Company had no outstanding borrowings under the 2023 Loan 
Agreement. On August 10, 2023, the Company obtained construction permits required to begin the buildout of its new headquarters. This satisfied the 
final condition precedent to accessing the $
      
       26.3
       million line of credit. The Company will incur $
      
       1.8
       million in debt issuance costs in connection to the Prime loan, which will be earned and payable upon the first draw down. In November 2023, the 
Company expects to begin to draw down funds available under the 2023 Loan Agreement. 

Legal 
 

From time to time, the Company is a party to or otherwise involved in legal proceedings, including suits, assessments, regulatory actions and 
investigations generally arising out of the normal course of business. In addition, the Company enters into agreements that may include indemnification 
provisions, pursuant to which the Company agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the indemnified parties for losses suffered or incurred by the 
indemnified party. When the Company believes that the outcome of such a matter will result in a liability that is probable to be incurred and result in a 
potential loss, or range of loss, that can be reasonably estimated, the Company will accrue a liability and make the appropriate disclosure in the footnotes 
to the financial statements. 

 
On December 23, 2022, Altor BioScience, LLC and NantCell, Inc. (“Altor/NantCell”) initiated an arbitration against Dr. Hing C. Wong, the 

Company’s Founder and Chief Executive Officer, in California alleging breach of contract and fiduciary duty, among other claims. On that same date, 
Altor/NantCell filed a lawsuit against the Company in federal court alleging misappropriation of trade secrets, inducement of breach of contract and breach 
of fiduciary duty, among other claims against the Company. On January 31, 2023, the Company filed a motion to compel arbitration, a motion for the stay 
of the litigation, and a motion to dismiss the complaint (“motion to compel”). On April 18, 2023, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
(the “Court”) heard oral argument on the Company’s motion to compel and ordered the parties to provide supplemental briefing by April 28, 2023. Before 
the Court ruled on the Company’s motion to compel, on April 26, 2023, the parties stipulated that Altor/NantCell’s action against the Company would be 
consolidated with the Altor/NantCell arbitration demand against Dr. Wong. On April 27, 2023, the Court approved the parties’ stipulation and ordered the 
parties to arbitration. On May 1, 2023, Altor/NantCell filed a demand against the Company before JAMS. On May 3, 2023, Altor/NantCell dismissed the 
federal court action without prejudice and the Court ordered the case dismissed without prejudice and closed the case. Altor/NantCell’s proceeding 
against the Company is now proceeding in arbitration before JAMS.
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Inflationary Cost Environment, Geopolitical Risks and Other Macroeconomic Factors
 

The operations have been affected by many headwinds, including inflationary pressures, rising interest rates, ongoing global supply chain 
disruptions resulting from increased geopolitical tensions such as the war in the Middle East, the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, Chinese 
aggression towards Taiwan, financial market volatility and currency movements. The Company has been impacted by inflation, and may continue to be 
so, when procuring materials required for the buildout of our new headquarters, the costs for recruiting and retaining employees and other employee-
related costs. Management employs a number of strategies to effectively navigate these issues, including product redesign, alternate sourcing, and 
establishing contingencies in budgeting and timelines. Future developments in these and other areas present material uncertainty and risk with respect to 
the Company's clinical trials, IND-enabling activities, buildout of the new headquarters, as well as the Company's financial condition and results of 
operations. The extent and duration of such events and conditions, and resulting disruptions to our operations, are highly unpredictable. 
 

9. Subsequent Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date the financial statements were available to be issued. As of such date, there were no 
material subsequent events identified that required recognition or disclosure other than as disclosed in the footnotes herein. 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with (i) our unaudited 
condensed interim financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and (ii) our audited financial 
statements and related notes and the discussion under the heading “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations” for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022 included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission (the “SEC”) on March 28, 2023. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any period in the 
future. Unless the context requires otherwise, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to the “Company,” “HCW Biologics,” “HCWB”, “we,” “us” 
and “our” refer to HCW Biologics Inc.

Forward-Looking Statements
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as 
amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. All statements other than 
statements of historical facts contained in this quarterly report, including statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, 
business strategy, prospective products, product approvals, research and development costs, timing and likelihood of success of our clinical trials, plans 
and objectives of management for future operations, adequacy of our cash resources and working capital, future economic conditions or performance, 
and future results of anticipated products, are forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
important factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements.
 

In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “could,” 
“intend,” “target,” “project,” “contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential” or “continue” or the negative of these terms or other similar 
expressions. The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are only predictions. We have based these forward-looking 
statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our business, financial 
condition and results of operations. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause such a difference include, but are not limited to, those 
discussed in this report in Part II, Item 1A -“Risk Factors,” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in other filings we make with the SEC from time to 
time. The events and circumstances reflected in our forward-looking statements may not be achieved or occur and actual results could differ materially 
from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Moreover, we operate in an evolving environment. New risk factors and uncertainties may 
emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for management to predict all risk factors and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements speak only 
as of the date hereof. Except as required by applicable law, we do not plan to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements contained herein, 
whether as a result of any new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise.

Overview

HCW Biologics Inc. is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on discovering and developing novel immunotherapies to lengthen 
healthspan by disrupting the link between chronic, low-grade inflammation and age-related diseases. We believe age-related, chronic, low-grade 
inflammation, or “inflammaging,” is a significant contributing factor to several diseases and conditions, such as cancer, cardiovascular disease, diabetes, 
neurodegenerative diseases, and autoimmune diseases. 
 

The induction and retention of low-grade inflammation in an aging human body is mainly the result of the accumulation of non-proliferative but 
metabolically active senescent cells, which can also be caused by persistent activation of protein complexes, known as inflammasomes, in innate immune 
cells. These two elements share common mechanisms in promoting secretion of pro-inflammatory proteins and in many cases interact to drive 
senescence, and thus, inflammaging. Our novel approach is to reduce senescent cells and eliminate the pro-inflammatory factors they secrete 
systemically through multiple pathways. We believe our approach has the potential to fundamentally change the treatment of age-related diseases. Our 
lead product candidates address the two primary processes that promote chronic inflammation.
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HCW9218. HCW9218 is our clinical stage lead product candidate which is administered by subcutaneous injection. This bi-functional 

immunotherapeutic has demonstrated the ability to reduce senescent cells as well as function as a senomorphic that eliminates senescence-associated 
pro-inflammatory factors. We have made progress in developing a deep understanding of the anti-cancer mechanism of action of HCW9218, especially in 
relation to how it complements immune checkpoint inhibitors and chemotherapies. In preclinical testing in different cold tumor models and data from 
correlative studies conducted in conjunction with our clinical trials, HCW9218 has demonstrated that it has a unique mechanism of action that we believe 
is the key to turning a ‘cold’ tumor into a ‘hot’ tumor, indicating the potential of the anti-cancer utility of HCW9218 in combination with standard-of-care 
anti-cancer therapies. The graphic below depicts the potential of HCW9218 in widely-used, FDA-approved anti-cancer therapies. 

 
 

HCW9218 Platform to Boost Anti-Cancer Utility of Standard-of-Care Cancer Therapies
 
 

 
 
 
The Company plans to focus its clinical development for future Phase 2 clinical trials in two of the areas of utility depicted in the graphic above: 
 
HCW9218 + chemotherapy. Chemotherapy is the current standard of care for treating most forms of cancer. Tumor cells can undergo 

senescence and secrete pro-inflammatory factors, or SASP factors, in response to chemotherapy, a process referred to as therapy-induced senescence 
(“TIS”). SASP factors promote TIS cancer cells to re-enter the growth cycle with stem-like characteristics which can result in disease relapse and 
metastasis. HCW9218 is designed to treat the impact of accumulated senescent cells and the SASP factors which they secrete by eliminating senescent 
cells (i.e., senescent cell reducing effect) and reducing SASP factors (i.e., senomorphic effect). One of the key SASP factors is TGF-β, well known for its 
immunosuppressive role in cancer progression. HCW9218 is designed with a TGF-β trap for TGF-β neutralization. 

 
HCW9218 + immune checkpoint inhibitors. HCW9218 addresses a key challenge for immune checkpoint inhibitors: Exhausted T cells. 

Preclinical studies have shown that HCW9218 stimulates and expands progenitor exhausted stem-like and transitory CD8+ T cells in the tumor draining 
lymph nodes followed by trafficking of these cells into the tumors. This opens a pathway for enhancing the anti-tumor activity of immune checkpoint 
inhibitors. HCW9218 also substantially lowers the TGF-β activity in the tumor microenvironment to lessen immunosuppression which the Company 
believes will also enhance the effectiveness of immune checkpoint inhibitors. 
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Outside of the Company's main focus are two other standard-of-care cancer treatments shown above, antibody- and cell-based therapies. Our 

preclinical studies have demonstrated HCW9218 may have the potential to boost the effectiveness of these two anti-cancer therapies. HCW9218 
activates natural killer (“NK”) cells to increase their antibody-dependent cytotoxicity against cancer cells. As a result, combination therapy of HCW9218 
and a tumor-specific antibody was more efficacious than either therapy alone in a mouse melanoma model. HCW9218 treatment also can activate and 
induce adoptively transferred tumor-specific CD8+ T cells to traffic into tumors and carry out their effector functions in reducing tumor growth. Our 
business development activities include a search for partners who are focused on these areas for out-license arrangements and collaborations. 

 
HCW9302.  HCW9302 is our preclinical lead product candidate administered by subcutaneous injection. This immunotherapeutic is designed to 

reduce senescence by suppressing the activity of inflammasome-bearing cells and the inflammatory factors they secrete through activation and 
expansion of regulatory T cells (“Treg”) cells. This molecule is a single-chain, IL-2-based fusion protein. Preclinical studies in mouse models have 
demonstrated the ability of HCW9302 to expand and activate Treg cells and reduce inflammation-related diseases, supporting the potential of HCW9302 
to treat a wide variety of autoimmune and pro-inflammatory diseases, such as atherosclerosis. We are in the process of completing IND-enabling studies 
and intend to prepare and submit an Investigational New Drug (“IND”) application to the FDA for permission to conduct a clinical trial in an autoimmune 
indication in the fourth quarter of 2023. 

Recent Developments
 

• In November 2023, a human data readout from the Phase 1 clinical trial and correlative studies to evaluate HCW9218 in solid tumors were 
presented at the 38th Annual Meeting of the Society for Immunotherapy of Cancer (“SITC”) by the Principal Investigator, Dr. Melissa A. Geller, 
Professor and Division Director of Gynecologic Oncology in the Department of Obstetrics, Gynecology and Women's Health at the University of 
Minnesota. This clinical readout was based on 15 patients who were enrolled in the study as of October 16, 2023, all of whom were patients 
whose disease had previously progressed after multiple lines of standard-of-care therapy. The trial is now in its final expanded dose level, and we 
expect it to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2023. There has been one dose-limiting toxicity experience in this study, but it did not trigger 
stopping rules. Highlights of data presented at SITC include:

o HCW9218 was administered subcutaneously once every three weeks for up to six cycles at dose levels 0.25 mg/kg (DL1), 0.5 mg/kg 
(DL2), 0.8 mg/kg (DL3) or 1.2 mg/kg (DL4). The median number of cycles was three. 

o 87% (13/15) had >4 lines of prior therapy. Tumor types included: Ovarian (n=6), Colorectal (n=4), Rectal (n=3), and Liver (n=2).

o 53% (8/15) patients treated with HCW9218 were evaluated in a post-treatment assessment, including biopsies and scanning. Tumor 
types included: Ovarian (n=3), Colorectal (n=3), Rectal (n= 1) and Liver (n=1).

o 50% (4/8) patients evaluated in post-treatment assessments exhibited stable disease following HCW9218 treatment. Patients showed 
stable disease lasting over 6 months. Clinical benefit was observed from DL2, DL3 and DL4. 

o 66% (2/3) patients with ovarian cancer who underwent post-treatment assessments showed stable disease. 

o HCW9218 significantly reduced blood levels of TGF-β in cancer patients in a dose-dependent manner, without causing treatment-
emergent skin lesions and bleeding events previously reported with TGF-β antagonists in clinic.

o HCW9218 strongly promotes proliferation and activation of NK and T cells in patients’ blood after dosing without causing cytokine release 
syndrome. No liver enzyme elevation was observed. HCW9218 also showed a substantial increase in blood NK cell counts three weeks 
after a single dosing. 

o HCW9218 treatment presents a promising approach to enhancing the antitumor activity of immune checkpoint inhibitors in patients with 
solid tumors based on the ability of HCW9218 to activate, expand and induce tumor trafficking of progenitor exhausted stem-like and 
transitory CD8+ T cells.

o Repeated HCW9218 administration up to the highest planned dose level was well tolerated by patients with chemotherapy-refractory 
advanced solid tumors, which has provided support for the Recommended Phase 2 Dose (“RP2D”) level for future Phase 2 studies of 
HCW9218. 

• In a Company-sponsored Phase 1b clinical trial to evaluate HCW9218 in the treatment of chemo-refractory/chemo-resistant pancreatic cancer, 
the trial has completed three dose escalation cohorts and has begun the fourth, with no dose-limiting toxicity to date. We expect this trial to be 
completed late in late 2023 or early 2024, with a human clinical data readout anticipated in the first half of 2024. 
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• In November 2023, we expect to begin to draw down funds available under the 2023 Loan Agreement. We expect to draw on the loan over the 
next ten months, up to the maximum loan amount of $26.3 million. The proceeds of this loan will be used primarily for the renovation of our new 
headquarters, including upgraded research laboratories and a new manufacturing facility, and the repayment of borrowings under the 2022 Loan 
Agreement incurred as acquisition financing for the purchase of the property. A portion of the proceeds of the loan will be used to recoup the $4.4 
million advanced from our operating capital for the building project prior to accessing funds available under the 2023 Loan Agreement. 

• In August 2023, the Company was granted two patents: 

o U.S. Patent No. 11,730,762 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office which contains claims for a method to promote the 
activation and proliferation of NK cells or T cells. The patented method is based on contacting the NK cells or T cells in a liquid culture 
medium with one of our proprietary molecules, all which are constructed with a tissue factor domain and created using our TOBITM 
discovery platform, and an antibody construct that binds to the molecule’s tissue factor domain. The method covered by this patent 
encompasses three of our proprietary immunotherapeutic molecules. 

o U.S. Patent No. 11,738,052 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office which contains claims for a method of promoting the 
activation and proliferation of NK cells, known as our "prime and expand" method. The patented method is based on contacting NK cells in 
a liquid culture medium with an antibody construct and two of our proprietary immunotherapeutic molecules, both of which were created 
using the Company's TOBITM discovery platform. 

Trends and Uncertainties
 
Inflationary Cost Environment, Geopolitical Risks and Other Macroeconomic Factors
 

The Company's operations have been affected by many headwinds, including inflationary pressures, rising interest rates, ongoing global supply 
chain disruptions resulting from increased geopolitical tensions such as the war in the Middle East, the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, Chinese 
aggression towards Taiwan, financial market volatility and currency movements. The Company has been impacted by inflation, and may continue to be 
so, especially when procuring materials required for the buildout of our new headquarters, the costs for recruiting and retaining employees and other 
employee-related costs. Management employs a number of strategies to effectively navigate these issues, including product redesign, alternate sourcing, 
and establishing contingencies in budgeting and timelines. Future developments in these and other areas, such as the Company's ongoing legal 
proceedings, present material uncertainty and risk with respect to the Company's clinical trials, IND-enabling activities, buildout of the new headquarters, 
as well as the Company's financial condition and results of operations. The extent and duration of such events and conditions, and resulting disruptions to 
our operations, are highly unpredictable. 

 
 

Components of our Results of Operation

Revenues
 
We have no products approved for commercial sale and have not generated any revenue from commercial product sales of internally-

developed immunotherapeutic products for the treatment of cancer and other age-related diseases. The principal source of our revenues to date have 
been generated from our Wugen License and Master Services Agreement (the “MSA”) with Wugen. See Note 1 to our condensed financial statements 
included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for these definitions and more information. 

 
We derive revenue from a license agreement granting rights to Wugen to further develop and commercialize products based on two of our 

internally-developed molecules. Consideration under our contract included a nonrefundable upfront payment, development, regulatory and commercial 
milestones, and royalties based on net sales of approved products. Additionally, HCW Biologics retained manufacturing rights and has agreed to provide 
Wugen with clinical and research grade materials for clinical development and commercialization of licensed products under separate agreements. We 
assessed which activities in the Wugen License should be considered distinct performance obligations that should be accounted for separately. We 
develop assumptions that require judgement to determine whether the license to our intellectual property is distinct from the research and development 
services or participation in activities under the Wugen License. 
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Performance obligations relating to the granting a license and delivery of licensed product and R&D know-how were satisfied when transferred 

upon the execution of the Wugen License on December 24, 2020. The Company recognized revenue for the related consideration at a point in time. The 
revenue recognized from a transaction to supply clinical and research grade materials entered into under the MSA and covered by a statement-of-work 
(“SOW”), represents one performance obligation that is satisfied over time. The Company recognizes revenue generated for supply of material for clinical 
development using an input method based on the costs incurred relative to the total expected cost, which determines the extent of the Company’s 
progress toward completion. 

 
Operating Expenses

 
Our operating expenses are reported as research and development expenses and general and administrative expenses.
 
Research and Development
 
Our research and development expenses consist primarily of costs incurred for the development of our product candidates, which include:

• Employee-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, and stock-based compensation expense;

• Expenses related to manufacturing and materials, consisting primarily of expenses incurred primarily in connection with CMOs, which produce 
cGMP materials for clinical trials on our behalf;

• Expenses associated with preclinical activities, including research and development and other IND-enabling activities; 

• Expenses incurred in connection with clinical trials; and

• Other expenses, such as facilities-related expenses, direct depreciation costs for capitalized scientific equipment, and allocation for overhead.
 

We expense research and development costs as they are incurred. Costs for contract manufacturing are recognized based on an evaluation of 
the progress to completion of specific tasks using information provided to us by our vendors. Payments for these activities are based on the terms of the 
agreement, and the pattern of payments for goods and services will change depending on the material. Nonrefundable advance payments for goods or 
services to be received in the future for use in research and development activities are recorded as prepaid expenses and expensed as the related goods 
are delivered or the services are performed.

 
We expect research and development expenses to increase substantially for the foreseeable future as we continue the development of our 

product candidates. We cannot reasonably determine the nature, timing, and costs of the efforts that will be necessary to complete the development of, 
and obtain regulatory approval for, any of our product candidates. Product candidates in later stages of development generally have higher development 
costs than those in earlier stages. See “Risk Factors -- Risks Related to the Development and Clinical Testing of Our Product Candidates,” in our Annual 
Report for the year ended December 31, 2022 filed with the SEC on March 28, 2023 for a discussion of some of the risks and uncertainties associated 
with the development and commercialization of our product candidates. Any changes in the outcome of any of these risks and uncertainties with respect 
to the development of our product candidates in preclinical and clinical development could mean a significant change in the costs and timing associated 
with the development of these product candidates. For example, if the FDA or another regulatory authority were to delay our planned start of clinical trials 
or require us to conduct clinical trials or other testing beyond those that we currently expect or if we experience significant delays in enrollment in any of 
our planned clinical trials, we could be required to expend significant additional financial resources and time on the completion of clinical development of 
that product candidate.

 
General and Administrative Expenses
 
General and administrative expenses consist primarily of employee-related expenses, including salaries, related benefits, and stock-based 

compensation expense for employees in the executive, legal, finance and accounting, human resources, and other administrative functions. General and 
administrative expenses also include third-party costs such as insurance costs, fees for professional services, such as legal, auditing and tax services, 
facilities administrative costs, and other expenses. 
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During the period ended December 31, 2022, Altor/NantCell, a former employer of Dr. Hing C. Wong, our Founder and Chief Executive Officer, 

initiated legal proceedings against Dr. Wong and the Company. On April 26, 2023, the parties stipulated that Altor/NantCell’s action against the Company 
would be consolidated with the Altor/NantCell arbitration demand against Dr. Wong. On April 27, 2023, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of 
Florida (the “Court”) with jurisdiction over lawsuit against the Company approved the parties’ stipulation and ordered the parties to arbitration. On May 1, 
2023, Altor/NantCell filed a demand against the Company before JAMS. On May 3, 2023, Altor/NantCell dismissed the federal court action without 
prejudice and the Court ordered the case dismissed without prejudice and closed the case. Altor/NantCell’s proceeding against the Company is now 
proceeding in arbitration before JAMS. In connection with claims brought against Dr. Wong, Altor/NantCell has advancement obligations to him for claims 
brought against him. Thus, legal expenses incurred by him in connection with his arbitration will be advanced by Altor/NantCell; however, under certain 
circumstances, the Company may be required to advance his legal fees. The Company incurred legal expenses on its own behalf in the period ended 
September 30, 2023, and we expect to continue to incur material costs and expenses in connection with defending the Company in the foregoing legal 
matters through the end of 2023 and into 2024. 

 
We expect general and administrative expenses incurred in the normal course of business for other purposes, such as costs for recruitment 

and retention of personnel, service fees for consultants, advisors and accountants, as well as costs to comply with government regulations, corporate 
governance, internal control over financial reporting, insurance and other requirements for a public company, to continue to increase for the foreseeable 
future as we scale our operations. 

Interest Expense and Other (Expense) Income, Net
 
Interest expense reflects the interest paid for loans. Other (expense) income, net consists of interest earned on our cash, cash equivalents, 

unrealized and realized gains and losses related to our investments in U.S. government-backed securities, income related to non-operating activities, and 
miscellaneous non-operating expenses. 

 
Income related to non-operating activities includes rent earned under a short-term, market rate lease, which the Company entered into with the 

former owner of the building purchased by the Company on August 15, 2022. The lease provided the former owner with the right to occupy offices that 
comprise approximately 15,000 square feet of the building for a period of one year, ending August 14, 2023, which the Company agreed to extend to 
September 30, 2023. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company reported rental income of $60,003 and $178,910, 
respectively, which is included within Other (expense) income, net in the interim condensed statement of operations. 
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Results of Operations

 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,   
  2022   2023   2022   2023   

Revenues:              
Revenues  $ 1,809,025   $ 853,102   $ 5,380,570   $ 1,517,792   
Cost of revenues   (1,447,220 )   (678,325 )   (3,062,496 )   (1,210,077 )  

Net revenues   361,805    174,777    2,318,074    307,715   
              

Operating expenses:              
Research and development   2,648,794    1,667,442    6,408,353    5,539,919   
General and administrative   1,732,666    3,585,215    5,321,262    9,716,765   

Total operating expenses   4,381,460    5,252,657    11,729,615    15,256,684   
Loss from operations   (4,019,655 )   (5,077,880 )   (9,411,541 )   (14,948,969 )  
Interest expense   (32,184 )   (95,514 )   (32,184 )   (284,465 )  
Other (expense) income, net   137,645    234,753    (38,237 )   919,688   
Net loss  $ (3,914,194 )  $ (4,938,641 )  $ (9,481,962 )  $ (14,313,746 )  

 

Comparison of the Three Months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023

Revenues

The Company recognized $1.8 million and $853,102 of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2023, respectively. All 
revenues were generated under the development supply agreement with our licensee, Wugen. Revenue was recognized for all transactions made under 
SOWs pursuant to our existing MSA, since a contract existed for these transactions and all of the other conditions for revenue recognition were met 
under Topic 606. For those transactions for which revenue was not recognized because one or more of the criteria for revenue recognition had not been 
met, the Company records deferred revenue. There were no deferred revenues as of September 30, 2022 or September 30, 2023.

Research and Development Expenses

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 
2023: 
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,        
  2022   2023   $ Change   % Change  

Salaries, benefits and related expenses  $ 693,774   $ 692,607   $ (1,167 )  NM  
Manufacturing and materials   751,945    206,150    (545,795 )   (73 )%
Preclinical expenses   729,172    306,344    (422,828 )   (58 )%
Clinical trials   292,276    343,821    51,545    18%
Other expenses   181,627    118,520    (63,107 )   (35 )%

Total research and development expenses  $ 2,648,794   $ 1,667,442   $ (981,352 )   (37 )%
 

NM - Not meaningful
 
Research and development expenses decreased by $981,352, or 37%, from $2.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to 

$1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. This decrease was primarily due to a decline in expenses for manufacturing and preclinical 
activities, and allocation for depreciation expense, partially offset by an increase in clinical trials expenses. 
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Manufacturing and materials expense decreased by $545,795, or 73%, from $751,945 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$206,150 for the three months ended September 30, 2023. In the three months ended September 30, 2022, expenses were primarily attributable to the 
initiation of a 1000L GMP manufacturing run for HCW9218. As of September 30, 2023, the Company anticipated that adequate supply of clinical 
development material for the Company's two lead molecules, HCW9218 and HCW9302, had been put in place for clinical development activities planned 
for the next 20-24 months. In the three months ended September 30, 2023, costs were incurred primarily for master cell bank characterization for 
HCW9101H, a high-producing cell line of a key component of the manufacturing process for the Company's proprietary molecules including those 
licensed to Wugen, as well as ancillary activities such as shipping, insurance and storage. 

Expenses associated with preclinical activities decreased by $422,828, or 58%, from $729,172 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 
to $306,344 for the three months ended September 30, 2023. In the three months ended September 30, 2022, expenses were attributable primarily to 
the cost of toxicology studies and experimental materials related to IND-enabling activities required to prepare our IND for clinical trials to evaluate 
HCW9302 in an autoimmune indication. In the three months ended September 30, 2023, costs were incurred primarily for additional studies required for 
submission of the HCW9302 IND. 

Expenses associated with clinical activities increased by $51,545, or 18%, from $292,276 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$343,821 for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to a $122,838 increase in patient fees and clinical trial fees, 
partially offset by a $84,152 decrease in clinical site start-up costs. In the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company had one ongoing 
Phase 1 clinical trial to evaluate HCW9218 in solid tumors, sponsored by the University of Minnesota (“UMN”), which initiated in May 2022. In the three 
months ended September 30, 2023, there were two ongoing clinical studies: The UMN study and a Company-sponsored Phase 1b clinical trial to 
evaluate HCW9218 in chemo-resistant/chemo-refractory pancreatic cancer, which initiated in October 2022. 

In the three months ended September 30, 2023, the UMN trial completed dose escalation and began enrollment in the cohort expansion at the 
highest planned dose level. A human data readout was presented at the 2024 SITC conference, showing clinical safety and tumor response endpoints 
and results of correlative studies for 15 patients with heavily pretreated advanced solid tumors. These results supported the anti-cancer utility of 
HCW9218 and provided the rationale for future Phase 2 clinical trials using HCW9218 in combination with standard-of-care cancer treatments. There has 
been one dose limiting toxicity event among the patients participating in the study, which did not disrupt this patient's continued participation in the study. 
The Company expects the UMN study to be complete in the fourth quarter of 2023. Clinical expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2023 
also include expenses related to a Company-sponsored, multi-center Phase 1b/2 clinical trial to evaluate HCW9218 in advanced pancreatic cancer. 
Patient recruitment continues to progress at the five clinical sites, led by the National Cancer Institute. The trial completed three dose escalation cohorts 
and has begun a fourth, with no dose-limiting toxicity to date. We expect to complete the Phase 1b portion of the pancreatic cancer study in late 2023 or 
early 2024, followed by a human data readout of clinical data expected in the first half of 2024. 

General and Administrative Expenses

The following table summarizes our general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 
2023:
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,        
  2022   2023   $ Change   % Change  

Salaries, benefits and related expenses  $ 779,713   $ 775,956   $ (3,757 )  NM  
Professional services   352,166    2,283,094    1,930,928    548 %
Facilities and office expenses   85,661    175,694    90,033    105 %
Depreciation   31,939    63,083    31,144    98%
Rent and occupancy expense   31,217    36,372    5,155   17%
Other expenses   451,970    251,016    (200,954 )   (44 )%

Total general and administrative expenses  $ 1,732,666   $ 3,585,215   $ 1,852,549    107 %
 
NM - Not meaningful
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General and administrative expenses increased by $1.9 million, or 107%, from $1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$3.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in professional fees, which includes legal 
fees associated with the Altor/NantCell matter. 

Salaries, benefits and related expenses did not have a meaningful net change. The components of the change consisted of a $55,547 increase 
in salaries and wages, a $21,606 increase in employee benefits, partially offset by a $80,580 decrease in expenses arising from stock-based 
compensation. 

Professional services increased by $1.9 million, or 548%, from $352,166 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to $2.3 million for the 
three months ended September 30, 2023. Professional services include corporate legal services, expenses related to the Altor/NantCell matter, legal fees 
associated with patent prosecution, and other professional services, such as auditing and tax advisory fees. The $1.9 million increase consists of a $2.0 
million increase in legal fees associated with the Altor/NantCell matter and a $18,196 increase in fees associated with other professional services, such 
as audit fees and tax advisory services, partially offset by a $58,479 decrease in legal fees associated with patent prosecution. 

Facilities and office expenses increased by $90,033, or 105%, from $85,661 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to $175,694 for 
the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to a $77,598 increase in IT-related expenses and a $10,291 increase in 
facility-related expenses. 

Depreciation allocation to general and administrative expenses increased by $31,144, or 98%, from $31,939 for the three months ended 
September 30, 2022 to $63,083 for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase in the depreciation allocation to general and 
administrative expenses is related to the Company's acquisition of a property for its new headquarters in the third quarter of 2022.

Other expenses decreased by $200,954, or 44%, from $451,970 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 to $251,016 for the three 
months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease consists primarily of a $151,576 decrease in costs for filing fees, as the shelf registration filing in 
August 2022 did not recur during the three months ended September 30, 2023, and a $85,510 decrease in insurance premiums, partially offset by a 
$33,572 increase in taxes. 

 

Comparison of the Nine Months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023

Revenues

The Company recognized $5.4 million and $1.5 million of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2023, respectively. All 
revenues were generated under the development supply agreement with Wugen. The decline in revenue is attributed to a change in Wugen's clinical 
development plan, a delay in the ramp up of its manufacturing process, as well as transactions for which not all of the elements for revenue recognition 
were met. The revenue recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 reflects recognition of revenues that had previously been classified as 
deferred revenue. Revenue may be recognized for all transactions made under the MSA for which the Company entered SOWs, since both of these 
elements must be in place for a contract to exist and to fulfill all of the other conditions required for revenue recognition under Topic 606. For those 
transactions for which revenues were not recognized because one or more of the criteria for revenue recognition had not been met under Topic 606, the 
Company records deferred revenue. There were no deferred revenues as of September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023. 

Research and Development Expenses

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 
2023: 

 

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,        
  2022   2023   $ Change   % Change  

Salaries, benefits and related expenses  $ 2,268,755   $ 2,195,265   $ (73,490 )   (3 )%
Manufacturing and materials   1,273,902    623,785    (650,117 )   (51 )%
Preclinical expenses   1,841,809    1,367,725    (474,084 )   (26 )%
Clinical trials   486,992    788,116    301,124    62%
Other expenses   536,895    565,028    28,133    5 %

Total research and development expenses  $ 6,408,353   $ 5,539,919   $ (868,434 )   (14 )%
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Research and development expenses decreased by $868,434, or 14%, from $6.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 

$5.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. This decrease was primarily due to a decrease in manufacturing and preclinical expenses, 
partially offset by an increase in clinical trials expenses. 

Salaries, benefits, and related expenses decreased by $73,490, or 3%, from $2.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$2.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. This decrease was primarily attributable to an allocation of labor costs for manufacturing of 
clinical materials for Wugen and the impact of the reimbursement of expenses provided for under the Wugen License. 

Manufacturing and materials expense decreased by $650,117, or 51%, from $1.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$623,785 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, costs were primarily attributable to HCW9302 
technology transfer and development process closeout through finalization of reports and the project initiation and production costs for a 1000L GMP 
manufacturing run for HCW9218. In the nine months ended September 30, 2023, costs were incurred primarily for production activities associated with 
the master cell bank characterization for HCW9101H; a 200L cGMP manufacturing run of HCW9302; and ancillary activities such as shipping, insurance 
and storage. 

Expenses associated with preclinical activities decreased by $474,084, or 26%, from $1.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 
2022 to $1.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, expenses were related primarily to 
the cost of toxicology studies and experimental materials used for IND-enabling activities required to prepare our IND for clinical trials to evaluate 
HCW9302 in an autoimmune indication. In the nine months ended September 30, 2023, costs were incurred to complete the toxicology study and for 
additional studies required for submission of the HCW9302 IND. 

Expenses associated with clinical activities increased by $301,124, or 62%, from $486,992 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$788,116 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the UMN study was the only ongoing clinical 
trial. In the nine months ended September 30, 2023, in addition to the UMN study, there was an ongoing Company-sponsored Phase 1b clinical trial to 
evaluate HCW9218 in chemo-refractory/chemo-resistant pancreatic cancer. 

General and Administrative Expenses

The following table summarizes our general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 
2023: 
 

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,        
  2022   2023   $ Change   % Change  

Salaries, benefits and related expenses  $ 2,237,841   $ 2,408,622   $ 170,781    8 %
Professional services   1,098,530    5,618,898    4,520,368    411 %
Facilities and office expenses   299,595    439,373    139,778    47%
Depreciation   84,484    188,454    103,970    123 %
Rent expense   96,493    118,296    21,803    23%
Other expenses   1,504,319    943,122    (561,197 )   (37 )%

Total general and administrative expenses  $ 5,321,262   $ 9,716,765   $ 4,395,503    83%
 
 

General and administrative expenses increased by $4.4 million, or 83%, from $5.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$9.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to a $4.5 million increase in professional fees, consisting of 
a $4.3 million increase in legal fees associated with the Altor/NantCell matter, a $224,201 increase in legal fees associated with patent prosecution, and 
a $92,921 increase for other professional services such as audit fees and tax advisory fees.

Salaries, benefits and related expenses increased by $170,781, or 8%, from $2.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to 
$2.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The increase is primarily attributable to a $188,224 increase in salaries and wages, a 
$40,887 increase in expenses for health insurance premium for employee benefits, and a $20,165 increase in payroll tax expense, partially offset by a 
$94,041 decrease in stock-based compensation expense. 
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Professional services increased by $4.5 million, or 411%, from $1.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to $5.6 million for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The $4.5 million increase consists of a $4.3 million increase in legal fees associated with the Altor/NantCell 
matter, a $224,201 increase for legal fees associated with patent prosecution, and a $92,921 increase in fees associated with other professional services 
such as audit fees and tax advisory services, partially offset by a $117,492 decrease in fees for consulting and advisory services. 

Facilities and office expenses increased by $139,778, or 47%, from $299,595 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to $439,373 for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2023. This increase was primarily due to a $84,353 increase in IT-related expenses and a $45,222 increase in 
facilities expenses. 

Depreciation allocation to general and administrative expenses increased by $103,970, or 123%, from $84,484 for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2022 to $188,454 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The increase in the depreciation allocation to general and 
administrative expenses reflects the Company's acquisition of a property for its new headquarters in the third quarter of 2022.

Other expenses decreased by $561,197, or 37%, from $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 to $943,122 for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease is primarily due to a $527,306 decrease in the insurance premiums and a $133,639 decrease in costs 
for filing, as the shelf registration filing in August 2022 did not recur during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, partially offset by a $115,124 
increase in taxes. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity

As of September 30, 2023, our principal source of liquidity was $11.2 million in cash and cash equivalents and a $5.3 million deposit for interest 
reserve. Since inception, our principal sources of liquidity have been $49.2 million in net proceeds from our initial public offering, a $6.5 million bank loan 
for the acquisition of a property the Company will use as its new headquarters; and a $26.3 million loan to finance to renovate our new headquarters. The 
Company intends to raise capital through additional debt or equity financings. In addition, we intend to continue our efforts to enter into business 
development transactions. Business development efforts are focused on out-licensing rights to non-core assets or regional markets, third-party 
collaboration funding, cooperative agreements for clinical trials, and other transactions. However, if we are not able to obtain financing at adequate levels, 
we will need to reevaluate its operating plan and may be required to delay the development of some of its products. 

 
On August 15, 2022, we purchased a 36,000 square foot building located in Miramar, Florida for approximately $10.1 million, including 

transaction costs. A portion of the acquisition cost was funded with a $6.5 million five-year loan obtained from Cogent Bank (the “2022 Loan Agreement”) 
and is secured by the building. As of September 30, 2023, the Company owed $6.5 million on the 2022 Loan Agreement and was in compliance with all 
covenants thereunder. 

On April 21, 2023, the Company entered into the 2023 Loan Agreement with Prime Capital Ventures, LLC (“Prime”), pursuant to which Prime 
will advance loans to the Company in a principal amount not to exceed $26.3 million pursuant to a loan agreement (the “2023 Loan Agreement”) with a 
scheduled maturity of April 20, 2028 (the “Prime Maturity Date”). In November 2023, the Company expects to begin to draw down funds under the 2023 
Loan Agreement. We expect to draw on the loan over the next ten months, up to the maximum loan amount of $26.3 million. Some of the proceeds of the 
loan will be used to recoup $4.4 million in funds advanced from the Company's operating capital for the building project prior to drawing funds available 
under the 2023 Loan Agreement. 

The Company has the option to terminate the 2023 Loan Agreement prior to the Prime Maturity Date. The note issued pursuant to the 2023 
Loan Agreement bears interest of 7.00% per annum, due monthly in arrears on the first day of each month. The primary use for borrowings under the 
2023 Loan Agreement is to obtain the funding required to complete the buildout of the Company's new headquarters, including improved research 
laboratories, a vivarium, and a manufacturing facility. 

 
Under the 2023 Loan Agreement, the Company was required to fund a reserve bank account controlled by Prime in the amount of $5.3 million, 

with the purpose to fund the interest due on outstanding amounts under the 2023 Loan Agreement. The balance of the reserve account is presented in 
Deposit for interest reserve in noncurrent assets on the accompanying condensed balance sheet. As of September 30, 2023, the Company had no 
borrowings under the 2023 Loan Agreement. The Company incurred $1.3 million in debt issuance costs in connection with a lender's fee, which is 
payable in equal installments from the first four draws from the 2023 Loan Agreement. We intend to repay the 2022 Loan Agreement in six equal 
installments from the first six draws of the 2023 Loan Agreement. We will not incur any prepayment penalties as a result of prepayment of the 2022 Loan 
Agreement. 
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We believe that our cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as of September 30, 2023 will be sufficient to meet our capital 

requirements and fund our operations for at least the next 12 months. We have based our projections of operation expenses requirements on 
assumptions, including our existing commitments and contingencies, that may prove to be incorrect, and we may use all of our available capital sooner 
than we expect. Because of the numerous risks and uncertainties associated with the clinical development and commercialization of immunotherapeutics, 
we are unable to estimate the exact amount of capital requirements to pursue these activities. Our funding requirements will depend on many factors, 
including, but not limited to:

 

• timing, progress, costs, and results of our ongoing preclinical studies and clinical trials of our immunotherapeutic products;

• impact of COVID-19 on the timing and progress of our IND-enabling activities, clinical trials and our ability to identify and enroll patients;

• costs, timing, and outcome of regulatory review of our product candidates;

• number of clinical trials required for regulatory approval;

• whether we enter into any cooperative, collaboration or co-development agreements and the terms of such agreements;

• whether we raise additional funding through bank loan facilities, other debt arrangements, out-licensing or joint ventures, cooperative agreements 
or strategic collaborations; 

• effect of competing technology and market developments;

• cost of maintaining, expanding, and enforcing our intellectual property rights; 

• impact of arbitration, litigation, regulatory inquiries, or investigations, as well as costs to indemnify our officers and directors against third-party 
claims related to our patents and other intellectual property:

• cost and timing of buildout of new headquarters, including risks of cost overruns and delays, and ability to obtain additional financing, if needed; 
and

• costs and timing of future commercialization activities, including product manufacturing, marketing, sales, and distribution, for any of our product 
candidates for which we receive regulatory approval.

 
A change in the outcome of any of these or other factors with respect to the clinical development and commercialization of our product 

candidates could significantly change the costs and timing associated with the development of that product candidate. 
 
Further, our operating plan may change, and we may need additional funds to meet operational needs and capital requirements for clinical trials 

and other research and development expenditures.

Comparison of the Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2023:

 

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2022   2023  

Cash used in operating activities  $ (6,596,739 )  $ (18,619,329 )
Cash provided by investing activities   14,777,079    7,513,050  
Cash provided by financing activities   6,313,243    716  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,493,583   $ (11,105,563 )

 

Operating Activities

Cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 consisted primarily of a net loss of $9.5 million, a $222,555 
cash decrease arising from an increase accounts receivable, and a $202,979 cash decrease arising from a decrease in accounts payable and other 
current liabilities. These uses were partially offset by $1.9 million of cash provided by a decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets and noncash 
adjustments, consisting of $834,003 for stock-based compensation expense and $456,696 for depreciation and amortization expense. 
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Cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 consisted primarily of a net loss of $14.3 million, as well as a 

deposit $5.3 million used to establish an interest reserve for future interest payments, as required under the terms of the 2023 Loan Agreement. In 
addition, other uses of cash include a $292,383 increase in accounts receivable and a $251,008 increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets, 
partially offset by cash provided by a $392,802 net increase in accounts payable and other current liabilities. Further offset to the use of cash resulted 
from net noncash adjustments of $1.1 million, consisting primarily of $860,634 of cash provided by an adjustment for depreciation and amortization, 
$742,477 of cash provided by an adjustment for stock-based compensation, reduced by $248,445 of cash used for an adjustment for unrealized gains on 
investments. 

Investing Activities

Cash provided by investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 consisted of $25.0 million of cash provided when short-
term investments reached maturity, partially offset by $10.2 million of cash used to purchase property, plant and equipment. 

Cash used by investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, consisted of $10.0 million of cash provided when short-term 
investments reached maturity, partially offset by $2.5 million of cash used to purchase equipment.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 resulted primarily from obtaining the Cogent Loan, in the 
amount of $6.5 million, to provide purchase financing to acquire our new headquarters building. 

Cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 resulted from issuance of common stock upon exercise of 
vested employee stock options, partially offset by a principal repayment, as required under the 2022 Loan Agreement.

Critical Accounting Policies, Significant Judgements and Use of Estimates
 

Our management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our unaudited condensed interim 
financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements, as well as the reported expenses incurred during the reporting periods. Our estimates are based on our historical experience 
and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgements about 
the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different 
assumptions or conditions. We believe that the accounting policies discussed below are critical to understanding our historical and future performance, as 
these policies relate to the more significant areas involving management’s judgements and estimates.
 
Revenue Recognition
 

We recognize revenue under the guidance of Topic 606. To determine the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized for arrangements 
determined to be within the scope of Topic 606, we perform the following five steps: (i) identification of the contract(s) with the customer, (ii) identification 
of the promised goods or services in the contract and determination of whether the promised goods or services are performance obligations, (iii) 
measurement of the transaction price, (iv) allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations, and (v) recognition of revenue when (or as) 
we satisfy each performance obligation. We only apply the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that we will collect the consideration we are 
entitled to in exchange for the goods or services we transfer to our customer. See Note 1 to our condensed interim financial statements appearing 
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for more information.

 
Other than the above, there have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from those described under the 

heading “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations— Critical Accounting Policies, Significant Judgements 
and Use of Estimates” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, which was filed with the SEC on March 28, 2023. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

See Note 1 to our unaudited condensed interim financial statements appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for more information about 
recent accounting pronouncements.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
 

As of September 30, 2023, we had cash and cash equivalents of $11.2 million and a deposit for interest reserve of $5.3 million. Our primary 
exposure to market risk is interest rate sensitivity, which is affected by changes in the general level of U.S. interest rates. We are exposed to market risk 
related to the marketability of our Wugen common stock reported within Investments in the accompanying condensed balance sheet. Until such time as 
these shares become publicly traded, we will have limited access to liquidity for these securities.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit 
under the Exchange Act, is recorded, communicated to our management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure, summarized and 
reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Any disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and 
operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objective and management necessarily applies its judgement in 
evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures.

 
Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer, or CEO, and Chief Financial Officer, 

or CFO, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rules 13a-15(e) and 
15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of September 30, 2023. Based on that evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded that, as of such date, our 
disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) 
during the quarter ended September 30, 2023, which have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over 
financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. 
 

On December 23, 2022, Altor BioScience, LLC and NantCell, Inc. initiated an arbitration against Dr. Hing C. Wong, the Company’s Founder 
and Chief Executive Officer, in California alleging breach of contract and fiduciary duty, among other claims. On that same date, Altor/NantCell filed a 
lawsuit against the Company in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (the “Court”) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets, 
inducement of breach of contract and breach of fiduciary duty, among other claims against the Company. On January 31, 2023, the Company filed a 
motion to compel arbitration, a motion for the stay of the litigation, and a motion to dismiss the complaint (“motion to compel”). On April 18, 2023, the 
Court heard oral argument on the Company’s motion to compel and ordered the parties to provide supplemental briefing by April 28, 2023. Before the 
Court ruled on the Company’s motion to compel, on April 26, 2023, the parties stipulated that Altor/NantCell’s action against the Company would be 
consolidated with the Altor/NantCell arbitration demand against Dr. Wong. On April 27, 2023, the Court approved the parties’ stipulation and ordered the 
parties to arbitration. On May 1, 2023, Altor/NantCell filed a demand against the Company before JAMS. On May 3, 2023, Altor/NantCell dismissed the 
federal court action without prejudice and the Court ordered the case dismissed without prejudice and closed the case. Altor/NantCell’s proceeding 
against the Company is now proceeding in arbitration before JAMS. Although adverse decisions (or settlements) may occur in the lawsuit described 
above, it is not possible to reasonably estimate the possible loss or range of loss, if any, associated therewith at this time. As such, no accrual for these 
matters has been recorded within the financial statements.

Item 1A. Risk Factors. 

 There have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed by us in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2022 filed with the SEC on March 28, 2023. The risk factors included in the Form 10-K continue to apply to us and describe risks and 
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the results expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our 
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds. 

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities 

None. 

Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities 

None. 

Use of Proceeds 

There has been no material change in the planned use of proceeds from our IPO from that described in the final prospectus filed by us with the 
SEC on July 21, 2021. 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. 

Not Applicable. 

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures. 

Not Applicable. 

Item 5. Other Information. 

Insider Adoption or Termination of Trading Agreements

During the three months ended September 30, 2023, none of our directors or officers informed us of the adoption, amendment, or termination of 
a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or a “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading agreement” as those terms are defined in Regulation S-K, Item 408.
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Item 6. Exhibits. 

The exhibits filed or furnished as part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are set forth on the Exhibit Index, which Exhibit Index is 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 

Exhibit
Number

 

 
Incorporated by Reference 

 Filed
Herewith 

 
Description

 
Form 

 
Date 

 
Number 

 

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.    

X

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.    

X

32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted 
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.    

X

32.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted 
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.    

X

101 The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter 
ended September 30, 2023, formatted in Inline XBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting 
Language): (i) the Condensed Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2022 and September 30, 
2023 (unaudited); (ii) the Condensed Statements of Operations for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2022 (unaudited) and September 30, 2023 (unaudited); (iv) the 
Condensed Statements of Stockholders’ Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 
(unaudited) and September 30, 2023 (unaudited); (v) the Condensed Statements of Cash Flows 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 (unaudited) and September 30, 2023 
(unaudited); and (vi) the notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (unaudited).    X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)    X
 

 
* This certificate is deemed not filed for purpose of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be 

deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities act or the Exchange Act. 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf 
by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 

 
 
  HCW Biologics Inc.

Date: November 14, 2023  By: /s/ Hing C. Wong
   Hing C. Wong
   Chief Executive Officer
   (Principal Executive Officer)

Date: November 14, 2023  By: /s/ Rebecca Byam
   Rebecca Byam
   Chief Financial Officer
   (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Hing C. Wong, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HCW Biologics Inc. for the quarter ended September 30, 2023; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined by Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under 
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about 
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; 
and 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting. 

 
/s/ Hing C. Wong
 
Hing C. Wong
Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 14, 2023 

 



 

 

Exhibit 31.2 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Rebecca Byam, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HCW Biologics Inc. for the quarter ended September 30, 2023; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined by Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under 
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about 
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; 
and 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting. 

 
/s/ Rebecca Byam 
Rebecca Byam
Chief Financial Officer

Date: November 14, 2023 

 



 

 

Exhibit 32.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of HCW Biologics Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company. 

 
Date: November 14, 2023

 By:
/s/ Hing C. Wong

 
   Hing C. Wong
   Chief Executive Officer

 



 

 
Exhibit 32.2 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of HCW Biologics Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company. 

 
Date: November 14, 2023

 By:
/s/ Rebecca Byam

 
   Rebecca Byam
   Chief Financial Officer

 
 




